
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3600
ANSWERED ON:24.08.2011
CREATION OF POST FOR CSS
Gandhi Shri Dilip Kumar Mansukhlal;Joshi Shri Pralhad Venkatesh;Singh Shri Ganesh

Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of posts created in different grades for the Central Secretariat Services officers through cadre restructuring in the year
2003;

(b) the time by which the DoPT is implementing these new posts; and

(c) the provisions under which these new posts are implemented with retrospective effect for the Central Secretariat Services officers?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE (SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY)

(a): While considering cadre restructuring of Central Secretariat Service (CSS) in the year 2003 the Cabinet, inter alia, approved the following :

(i) Creation of a new Senior Selection Grade to be designated as Director and fixing the cadre strength of Directors in the CSS at 110 (involving creation of 10 additional posts of Director )

(ii) Fixing the cadre strength of Deputy Secretaries and Under Secretaries in the CSS at 330 and 1400 respectively (involving creation of no additional posts of Deputy Secretary and 54 posts of Under Secretary )

iii) Fixing the cadre strength of Section Officers in the CSS at 3000 (involving creation of 1405 posts of Section Officer)

(b) & (c) : The new posts were made effective from 03.10.2003 and given no retrospective effect.
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